BBB– 2019 235 77.5 47.8 3.5 6.2

 BBB– 2018 234 72.6 44.0 3.4 6.4

Empresa de Transmision Electrica S.A. BBB–

 BBB 2020 130 72.0 33.3 2.7 8.4

 BBB 2019 144 68.9 24.8 2.2 9.3

  2018 127 47.6 24.9 2.2 8.6

Alupar Investimento S.A. BB

 BB 2020 563 83.7 207.5 15.3 1.4

 BB 2019 373 64.9 65.5 3.1 6.7

 BB 2018 410 73.5 37.6 2.5 8.9

Companhia de Transmissao de Energia Eletrica
Paulista S.A. (CTEEP) AAA(bra)

 AAA(bra) 2020 784 65.3 62.8 15.9 2.2

 AAA(bra) 2019 515 71.7 77.1 9.8 1.8

 AAA(bra) 2018 766 81.0 68.4 16.4 2.1

Interconexion Electrica S.A. E.S.P. BBB

 BBB+ 2020 2,757 57.5 18.9 2.4 7.1

 BBB+ 2019 2,480 67.8 45.1 4.1 3.7

 BBB+ 2018 2,426 70.6 41.8 4.0 4.4

Note: Companhia de Transmissao de Energia Eletrica Paulista S.A.’s (CTEEP) ratings are National Long-Term Ratings.
Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

Transmissora Alianca de Energia Eletrica S.A.
Rating Report  │  August 19, 2021 fitchratings.com 12

Corporates

Electric-Corporate
Brazil

Fitch Adjusted Financials

(BRL 000 as of Dec. 31, 2020) Notes and Formulas
Reported

Values
Sum of

Adjustments
Other

Adjustments Adjusted Values

Income Statement Summary

Revenue  3,561,286  (883,675) (883,675) 2,677,611

Operating EBITDAR  2,376,043  (640,064) (640,064) 1,735,979

Operating EBITDAR After Associates and Minorities (a) 2,668,027  (640,064) (640,064) 2,027,963

Operating Lease Expense (b) 0  — — 0

Operating EBITDA (c) 2,376,043  (640,064) (640,064) 1,735,979

Operating EBITDA After Associates and Minorities (d) = (a-b) 2,668,027  (640,064) (640,064) 2,027,963

Operating EBIT (e) 2,360,763  — — 2,360,763

Debt and Cash Summary

Total Debt with Equity Credit (f) 6,221,413  25,518  25,518  6,246,931

Lease-Equivalent Debt (g) 0  — — 0

Other Off-Balance-Sheet Debt (h) 1,030,092  — — 1,030,092

Total Adjusted Debt with Equity Credit (i) = (f+g+h) 7,251,505  25,518  25,518  7,277,023

Readily Available Cash and Equivalents (j) 896,031  — — 896,031

Not Readily Available Cash and Equivalents  0  — — 0

Cash Flow Summary

Operating EBITDA After Associates and Minorities (d) = (a-b) 2,668,027  (640,064) (640,064) 2,027,963

Preferred Dividends (Paid) (k) 0  — — 0

Interest Received (l) 38,813  — — 38,813

Interest (Paid) (m) (200,746) — — (200,746)

Cash Tax (Paid)  (42,656) — — (42,656)

Other Items Before FFO  (1,092,943) 640,064  640,064  (452,879)

FFO (n) 1,370,495  — — 1,370,495

Change in Working Capital (Fitch-Defined)  (852,951) 840,724  840,724  (12,227)

CFO (o) 517,544  840,724  840,724  1,358,268

Non-Operating/Nonrecurring Cash Flow  0  — — 0

Capex (p) (41,179) (840,724) (840,724) (881,903)

Common Dividends (Paid)  (1,106,182) — — (1,106,182)

FCF  (629,817) — — (629,817)

Gross Leverage (x)

Total Adjusted Debt/Operating EBITDARa  (i/a) 2.7  — — 3.6

FFO Adjusted Leverage (i/(n-m-l-k+b)) 4.7  — — 4.7

FFO Leverage (i-g)/(n-m-l-k) 4.7  — — 4.7

Total Debt with Equity Credit/Operating EBITDAa (i-g)/d 2.7  — — 3.6

(CFO-Capex)/Total Debt with Equity Credit (%) (o+p)/(i-g) 6.6 — — 6.5